RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

J. William Box Medcanica, LLC 8308 NW 74th Avenue Miami, FL 33166 X Assignment Change of Name		Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Nature of conveyance: X Assignment Change of Name Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? A Patent Application number(s): A Patent Application No.(s) B Patent No.(s) 10/666,707 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Cordon & Jacobson, P.C. 65 Woods End Road Stamford, CT 06905 Cordon & Jacobson, P.C. 65 Woods End Road Stamford, CT 06905 So Authorized to charge deposit account B. Deposit account number: O7-1732 (attach duplicate page if paying by deposit account) 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. David P. Gordon Name of Person Signing Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? PYes X Notes and signature is addressed. Additional name(s) & addresses(es) attached? PYes X Notes and signature is addressed. B. Patent No.(s) Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	Name of Conveying party(ies): J. William Box	2. Name and address of receiving party(les): Medcanica, LLC
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): f this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 10/666,707 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Gordon & Jacobson, P.C. 65 Woods End Road Stamford, CT 06905 8. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40,00 D Payment enclosed Matherized to charge deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 07-1732 (attach duplicate page if paying by deposit account) 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. David P. Gordon Name of Person Signing Signature 7/12/04 Date	Assignment Q Merger	1
f this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 10/666,707 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Gordon & Jacobson, P.C. 65 Woods End Road Stamford, CT 06905 8. Deposit account number: 07-1732 (attach duplicate page if paying by deposit account) 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. David P. Gordon Name of Person Signing Signature To the Destroy Signature of Application is: B. Patent No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) A. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	secution Date: 06/21/2004	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes X No
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/666,707 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Gordon & Jacobson, P.C. 65 Woods End Road Stamford, CT 06905 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
10/666,707 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Gordon & Jacobson, P.C. 65 Woods End Road Stamford, CT 06905 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40,00 Payment enclosed 8. Deposit account number: 07-1732 (attach duplicate page if paying by deposit account) 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. David P. Gordon Name of Person Signing 8. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40,00 Payment enclosed (attach duplicate page if paying by deposit account) 8. Deposit account number: 07-1732 (attach duplicate page if paying by deposit account) 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. David P. Gordon Name of Person Signing	this document is being filed together with a new application, th	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Gordon & Jacobson, P.C. 65 Woods End Road Stamford, CT 06905 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40,00 Payment enclosed Authorized to charge deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 07-1732 (attach duplicate page if paying by deposit account) 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. David P. Gordon Name of Person Signing 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40,00 Payment enclosed (attach duplicate page if paying by deposit account) 8. Deposit account number: 07-1732 (attach duplicate page if paying by deposit account)	A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
Gordon & Jacobson, P.C. 65 Woods End Road Stamford, CT 06905 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. David P. Gordon Name of Person Signing 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40,00 Payment enclosed 30 Authorized to charge deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 07-1792 (attach duplicate page if paying by deposit account) 7 / 12 / 04 David P. Gordon Name of Person Signing 7 / 12 / 04 Date	10/666,707	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. David P. Gordon Name of Person Signing Payment enclosed 8. Deposit account number: 07-1732 (attach duplicate page if paying by deposit account) 8. Deposit account number: 07-1732 (attach duplicate page if paying by deposit account) 8. Deposit account number: 07-1732 (attach duplicate page if paying by deposit account) 8. Deposit account number: 07-1732 (attach duplicate page if paying by deposit account) 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. David P. Gordon Name of Person Signing	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. David P. Gordon Name of Person Signing (attach duplicate page if paying by deposit account) To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. David P. Gordon Name of Person Signing Signature	65 Woods End Road	☐ Payment enclosed
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. David P. Gordon Name of Person Signing Name of Person Signing David P. Signature		Deposit account number: 07-1732 (attach duplicate page if paying by deposit account)
	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform of the original document. David P. Gordon Name of Person Signing	Signature 7/12/04 Date
		Vidding 4414

PATENT REEL: 014837 FRAME: 0409

700097976

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, J. William Box, (hereinafter designated as the assignor) is the record owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention(s) disclosed in U.S. Serial Number 10/666,707 pursuant to an assignment from the inventor(s) Jose Luis Francese and Matthew A. Palmer, which assignment was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 1, 2004 at REEL 014482 and FRAME 0014 for Pericardial Retractor, and

WHEREAS, Medcanica, LLC having an address of 8308 NW 74th Avenue, Mlami, FL 33166, its heirs, successors, legal representatives and assigns (hereinafter designated as the Assignee) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s) and in and to any Letters Patent(s) that have been or may be granted therefor in the United States of America and throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the assignor by and through its authorized representative, **J. William Box**, has (have) sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right to the said invention throughout the world and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent(s) that may be granted therefor throughout the world, and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

The assignor agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with said applications and any continuing, divisional or reissue applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The assignor agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning the applications or continuation, division or reissue thereof or Letters Patent(s) or reissue patents issued thereon and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining and producing evidence and proceeding with such interference.

The assignor agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and to perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

The assignor agree(s) to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid patent(s) to the Assignee and to vest all rights therein hereby conveyed to said Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

The assignor hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and all patent offices throughout the world to issue any and all Letters Patents for the above invention(s) to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that he has (they have) the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has (they have) not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

PATENT REEL: 014837 FRAME: 0410 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, J. William Box, have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of _______, 2004.

W cover , Jey (e

J. William Box

State of Flarida

Subscribe and sworn to before me this 21 day of June, 2004.

Liebeth Duque

My Commission DD108996

Expires May 14, 2006

Notary Public

Notally Fubili

PATENT REEL: 014837 FRAME: 0411